

Legislation Text

File #: 21272, Version: 1

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$1,000,000.00 within the 2023 Health Fund for the purpose of providing additional funds for outside agency financial support.

RESOLUTION NO. 21272, May 9, 2023

INTRODUCED BY DaRon McGee, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County's 2023 budget contains a line item in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 to fund

an opioid treatment center at University Health; and,

WHEREAS, with the County's recent receipt of legal settlement funds to be used for opioid-related purposes, the Administration now recommends that the currently budgeted funds be transferred so as to be available to further support outside agency public health programs, with the settlement funds to be used to fund the opioid treatment center via a subsequent ordinance; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be made within the 2023 Health Fund:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>T0</u>
Health Fund			
TMC			
002-2600	56092-		
	Drug Treatment Services		\$1,000,000
Allowance for			
Outside Agencies			
002-9000	56789-		
	Outside Agency Funding		\$1,000,000

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21272 of May 9, 2023, as duly passed on May 9, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining ____0 ____ Absent ____0

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source below.

File #: 21272, Version: 1

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	002 2600 56092
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Health Fund
	TMC
	Drug Treatment Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$1,000,000.00

Date Chief Administrative Officer